



#### NOTICE OF AWARD

08 August 2022

#### PENTAGON GAS CORPORATION

Brgy., San Isidro, San Fernando, Pampanga

Dear Sir/Madam:

We are pleased to inform you that your bid for the **SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MEDICAL OXYGEN (REFILL ONLY) 125 lbs -PCGH** under ITB No. bac-22-0622a in the amount of **FIVE MILLION NINETY-THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY PESOS (PhP5,093,520.00)** has been determined to be the Single calculated and responsive bid. The project is therefore awarded to you. In this regard, please submit to this Office a performance security in the amount required under Section 39 of the IRR of R.A. No. 9184, within ten (10) days from your receipt of this Notice of Award. Furthermore, you are hereby requested to execute the contract with the City immediately after you have submitted the requirements as mentioned above. Very truly yours,

## HON. VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO

City Mayor

By the Authority of the Mayor

Authorized signature:

Name of the Representative of the Bidder: IMELDA D.J. EMATA

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on:





### **NOTICE TO PROCEED**

31 August 2022	
PENTAGON GAS CORPORATION Brgy., San Isidro, San Fernando, Pampanga	
Dear Sir/Madam:	
The attached Purchase Order No. 22-08-19 August 2022 having been approved	dated , you are hereby directed
to proceed with the project immediately and complete delivery as specified in the Terms of Reference for the proj	the same the staggered
Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Notice provided below. Kindly return the original to the <b>BAC SECF</b> Very truly yours,	
HON. VICTOR MA. REGIS N. SOTTO City Mayor	
By the Authority of the Mayor	
ATTY. JEDOVINO U. MANZANERO	

Authorized signature:

Name of the Representative of the Bidder: IMELDA D.J. EMATA

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on:



# PURCHASE ORDER CITY GOVERNMENT OF PASIG

Agency Mame

Supplier: _ Address	Brgy. San Isidro, City of San Fernando, Fampanga			Date:	P.O. No.: 22-08-1880  19 August 2022  Mode of Procurement: PUBLIC BIDDING		
Gentlemen: Pl	ease furr	nish this off	ice the following articles su	ubject to the terms	and conditions co	ontained herein:	
Place of Deliv	~	Pasig City Ge	eneral Hospital	Ishee		: Staggered- see Terms of Reference : Staggered- see Terms of Reference	
ITEM	Ţ		Ţ	уеаг	Ī	UNIT	
NO. U	INIT	QTY	DESC	CRIPTION		COST	AMOUNT
1 T	ANK	8,000 riguon	Medical Oxygen (refill on Medical Oxygen Standard S Pressure: 1800 psi Purity: 99% min. purity	Size 125 lbs. (refill or	nly)		5,093,520.00
For the use of	f PCGH- N	ursing Service	Office				
		shell be on the Supply licial of the surfixed norized the contract a DV upon	es/goods ordered.  cods.  ed.  ed.  est.  ed by the Local Chief Exect  /contractor of his duly auti re terms and conditions of  cods and attachment to the  perty Division for their file  moprate action, to be sub-  of Sanggunian shall inch  e local Sanggunian shall inch  e local Sanggunian shall inch  e local Sanggunian shall inch		Term specifies by them number of party Division.  The measurement of measurement of measurement of measurement of the cost per unit of the second of the supplier's representative to signify the significative to signify the request for pay a resolution Number of the supplier of the supp	9. Papers 10. Kem No and Pro and Pro 11. Unit - 1 12. Quantit 13. Descrip 15. Amoun 15. Amoun 16. Penath 17. Approv 17. Approv 18. Camor Camor Cupina Duplica Camor Chimas	
			ne certified correct portion	ertify the fact in the			
0 111	0000	Mindue ad	Horie sources et la Remotion	renolqni sili me	fi galeke sougete <u>f</u>	DAME TOTAL	Dh. 5 000 500 00
Control No.	3689	noizhma a	illion Ninety-three Thousana			SPAND TOTAL :	Php 5,093,520.00
In case	e of the fai	lure to make shall be impo	the full delivery within the time sed as provided for by the, 201	specified above, a p 16 IRR of RA 9184.	venaity of one tenth (		N. SOTTO

Requisitioning Office/Dept.:

Funds Available:

Amount: 9099, 520.

(REFILL ONLY) 125 lbs -PCGH under ITB No. bac-22-0622a; WHEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, that the BAC hereby recommends to the Honorable City Mayor the grant of the award to PENTAGON GAS CORPORATION for the SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MEDICAL OXYGEN (REFILL ONLY) 125 lbs -PCGH under ITB No. bac-22-0622a in the amount of FIVE MILLION NINETY-THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY PESOS (PhP5,093,520.00). Done this 05 August 2022.

> ATTY. JOSEPHINE C. LATI-BAGAOISAN Pho Chairperson

WHEREAS, in consideration of the foregoing, it was determined that

PENTAGON GAS CORPORATION presented the SINGLE CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID for the SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MEDICAL OXYGEN

ce Chairperson

MELANIE B. DE MESA Member

ATTY, RAUL G. CORALDE

Member

ART G. SANTOS

ATTY. JERON

Member

ROBERT ANTHONY C. SIY III Member

DR. EMMA MEJIA-SANCHEZ

ARCH. LEA V. OLIVAR Member

BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE MAYOR:

City Administrator

MANZANERO

## **BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE**





#### **RESOLUTION TO AWARD**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Pasig, through the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), posted and issued an Invitation to Bid (ITB) for the **SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MEDICAL OXYGEN (REFILL ONLY) 125 lbs -PCGH** in accordance with Section 21 of the revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9184 with an Approved Budget for the Contract of FIVE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY PESOS (Php5,469,520.00);

**WHEREAS,** the ITB was posted at the websites of the City and the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), as well as in a conspicuous bulletin board within the premises of the City Government of Pasig;

**WHEREAS,** a pre-bid conference was conducted on 29 June 2022 to discuss the conduct of public bidding and the contents of the Bidding Documents, wherein three (3) prospective bidders attended;

WHEREAS, one (1) bidder bought the bidding documents for the project;

**WHEREAS,** one (1) bidder submitted the eligibility requirements, technical and financial proposals on the scheduled time and date;

**WHEREAS,** in compliance with Section 13 of the IRR of R.A. 9184, the BAC sent an invitation to the Commission of Audit ("COA") and observers to participate in the various procurement proceedings;

**WHEREAS,** despite such notice, no COA representative and observers were present during the bid opening on 13 July 2022 and the BAC proceeded with the same pursuant to Section 13.3 of the IRR of R.A. No. 9184;

**WHEREAS,** after the Opening and Preliminary Examination of the First (1<sup>st</sup>) Bid Envelopes (Eligibility and Technical Component of the Bid), PENTAGON GAS CORPORATION got "Passed" rating and is qualified for the opening of the second (2<sup>nd</sup>) bid envelope;

**WHEREAS,** upon completion of the Opening and Preliminary Examination of the Second (2<sup>nd</sup>) Bid Envelopes (Financial Component), PENTAGON GAS CORPORATION was found compliant with the bidding requirements prescribed in the IRR of R.A. No. 9184 with a Bid Price of Php5,093,520.00;

**WHEREAS,** the BAC conducted detailed bid evaluation on 15 July 2022 wherein the BAC declared the bidder as the Single Calculated Bid (SCB), detailed as follows:

Name of Bidder	Item No. and Description	Bid Price, As	Ranking
		Calculated	LCB/ SCB
PENTAGON GAS	Item No.1 - Medical Oxygen	Php5,093,520.00	SCB
CORPORATION	(refill only) 125 lbs.		

WHEREAS, thereafter, the BAC-Technical Working Group (BAC-TWG) for Medical conducted post-qualification assessment on 02 August 2022 and found that **PENTAGON GAS CORPORATION** passed all the criteria for post qualification;